licence area and the selling price of the gas and liquids produced. As each field has specific reservoir characteristics and economic
circumstances, the post-tax cash flows for each field are computed using individual economic models. Price assumptions are critical and use
liquid market prices for 2022 to 2025, blended over a one-year period to long-term price forecasts. Long-term price assumptions derived from
third-party market comparator median curves are deemed best aligned with pricing that a reasonable market participant would use.

The future post-tax cash flows are discounted using a post-tax nominal discount rate of 10.0% (2020: 10.0%).

As forward commodity prices are a key assumption in these valuations, average prices and associated impairment sensitivities for the Group’s
upstream gas and oil assets (including Goodwill) for the relevant periods are shown below. Note that following the reclassification of the
exploration and production Norwegian and Stratfjord field disposal group into Assets and Liabilities held for sale (see note 15), the below
sensitivities for 2021 do not include these assets.

   Change in post-tax write-back/(impairment) (ii) (iii)

Five-year liquid and blended-

period price (i)
Ten-year long-term

average price (i) +10% -10%

 2022-2026 2021-2025 2027-2036 2026-2035

 2021 2020  2021 2020
2021

£m
2020

£m
2021

£m
2020

£m

NBP (p/th) 83 40 44 47
8 289 (7) (266)

Brent ($/bbl) 64 47 63 68

-50%
Five-year liquid

and blended-
period only

(340)

(i) Prices are shown in 2020 real terms.
(ii) Sensitivity relates to Upstream exploration and production assets and CGUs. A 10% change was historically deemed to represent a reasonably possible variation across the entire period

covered by both the liquid market and longer-term comparator curves used in upstream gas and oil impairment tests. Given the increases in commodity prices during 2021, a further
sensitivity has been included based on a 50% fall in liquid and blend-period commodity prices only. The changes shown relate to further write-backs or impairments and are restricted